

No. 8116

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

LAU HU YUEN, alias LAU CHOCK WAH,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

---

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the  
Territory of Hawaii.

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

---

FILED

APR 11 1936

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

E. J. BOTTS,

Stangenwald Building,  
Honolulu, T. H.

HERBERT CHAMBERLIN,

Russ Building, San Francisco, Calif.

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

## Index

---

	Pages
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1 to 5
II. ERRORS RELIED UPON.....	6 “ 8
III. ARGUMENT .....	8 “ 19
1. Opening Statement .....	8
2. Ancient Documents—Must Be Competent.....	9 “ 13
3. Necessity of Proof of Fraud.....	13 “ 15
4. No Burden on Defendant.....	15 “ 16
5. Double Standard of Fraud.....	16 “ 17
6. Departure and Death Records.....	17 “ 18
7. Disinterment of Defendant's Mother.....	18 “ 19
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

## Table of Cases Cited

---

	Pages
<i>Blakeslee v. Wallace</i> , 45 Fed. (2d) 347, 6 C. C. A.....	16
<i>Budlong v. Budlong</i> , (R. I.) 136 Atl. 308.....	11, 12
<i>Ching Hong Yuk v. U. S.</i> , 23 Fed. (2d) 174.....	2, 15
<i>Choy Yuen Chan v. U. S.</i> , 30 Fed. (2d) 516.....	9
<i>Cooper v. Williamson</i> , 191 Ky. 213.....	11
22 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 946.....	11
27 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 62, Par. 199.....	16
<i>Fong Lum Kwai v. U. S.</i> , 49 Fed. (2d) 19.....	2, 9, 13, 17
<i>Griffith v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 50 Fed. (2d) 782, 7th C. C. A.....	16
<i>Gwin v. Calegaria</i> , 139 Cal. 384.....	11
<i>King v. Watkins</i> , 98 Fed. 913.....	11, 12
<i>Lee Choy v. U. S.</i> , 49 Fed. (2d) 24.....	9, 12, 13, 17
<i>Leong Kwai Yim v. U. S.</i> , 31 Fed. (2d) 738.....	9
<i>Lui Hip Chin v. Plummer</i> , 238 Fed. 763.....	13
<i>Lum Man Shing v. U. S.</i> , 29 Fed. (2d) 500.....	9
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Palmetto Coal Co.</i> , 40 Fed. (2d) 374, 4 C. C. A.....	16
<i>Moy Kong Chiu v. U. S.</i> , 246 Fed. 94, 7th C. C. A.....	13
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U. S. 276, 42 Sup. Ct. 492.....	13
<i>Ong Chew Lung v. Burnett</i> , 232 Fed. 853.....	13
<i>Tucker v. Traylor Eng. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 48 Fed. (2d) 783, 10th C. C. A. ....	16
<i>U. S. v. Brough</i> , 22 Fed. (2d) 926.....	8
<i>U. S. v. Mammoth Oil Co.</i> , 14 Fed. (2d) 705, 8th C. C. A.	16
<i>U. S. v. Hom Lim</i> , 214 Fed. 456, 463.....	13
<i>Wigmore</i> , 1934 <i>Supplement to His Treatise on Evidence</i> , Section 2145-A .....	11
